

No. 2023-1970

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

**PERCIPIENT.AI, INC.**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

**UNITED STATES, CACI, INC.-FEDERAL**  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

Appeal From The United States Court Of Federal Claims  
No. 1:23-Cv-00028-EGB  
Senior Judge Eric G. Bruggink

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE, CACI, INC.-FEDERAL**

Dated: July 24, 2023

Anne B. Perry  
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER &  
HAMPTON LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 100  
Washington, D.C. 20006-6801  
Tel: 202.747.1900  
Fax: 202.747.1901  
Email: aperry@sheppardmullin.com

*Attorney of Record for Defendant-Appellee  
CACI, Inc. – Federal*

*Of Counsel:*

Jonathan S. Aronie  
Townsend L. Bourne  
Ariel E. Debin  
Lillia J. Damalouji

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....1

INTRODUCTION .....2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    I. Counterstatement to Percipient’s Statement of the Case.....3

    II. Overview of the Commercial Preference. ....7

    III. Factual Background.....11

        A. The SAFFIRE Solicitation and Contract Award to CACI.....11

        B. Task Order Award.....13

        C. Percipient’s Bid Protest at the Court of Federal Claims.....14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....17

ARGUMENT .....19

    I. Standard of Review.....19

    II. The CFC Is A Court Of Limited Jurisdiction.....19

    III. The CFC Correctly Held That It Lacked Jurisdiction Over Any Aspect Of Percipient’s Claims Made In Connection With The Issuance Or Proposed Issuance Of Task Orders To CACI. ....21

A. FASA Vests Exclusive Task Order Protest Jurisdiction with the Government Accountability Office for Protests of Orders Valued at Over \$25 Million.....21

B. The CFC Correctly and Reasonably Applied the Ordinary, Plain, and Generally Recognized Meaning of “In Connection With” in Dismissing Percipient’s Protest. ....23

C. Percipient’s Construction of Section 3453 Would Produce an Absurd and Unconscionable Result Where Section 3453 Does Not Expand the Court’s Bid Protest Jurisdiction or Limit the Scope of the FASA Task Order Bar. ....40

D. Percipient Failed Adequately to Allege that TO 1 Exceeds the Scope of the SAFFIRE Contract.....47

IV. Even if the Task Order Bar Did Not Apply, the CFC’s Ruling Should be Affirmed on Alternative Grounds Because the CFC Lacks Bid Protest Jurisdiction Over Contract Administration Claims. ....50

CONCLUSION.....53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....54

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>22nd Century Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> 57 F.4th 993 (Fed. Cir. 2023) .....	26, 35, 38
<i>A&amp;D Fire Protection, Inc. v. United States</i> 72 Fed. Cl. 126 (2006) .....	21
<i>Akira Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> 145 Fed. Cl. 101 (2019) .....	29
<i>Alliant Techsystems, Inc. v. United States</i> 178 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	51
<i>Associated Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. United States</i> 226 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	19, 21
<i>Bailey v. Dart Container Corporation of Michigan</i> 292 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	50
<i>BayFirst Solutions, LLC v. United States</i> 104 Fed. Cl. 493 (2012) .....	45, 46
<i>Blue &amp; Gold Fleet, L.P. v. United States</i> 492 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Blueport Company, LLC v. United States</i> 533 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Cessna Aircraft Company v. Dalton</i> 126 F.3d 1442 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	51
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	21
<i>CW Government Travel, Inc. v. United States</i> 61 Fed. Cl. 559 (2004) .....	48
<i>DataMill, Inc. v. United States</i> 91 Fed. Cl. 740 (2010) .....	24, 26, 28, 29

*Diaz v. United States*  
 853 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....20

*Doyon, Ltd. v. United States*  
 214 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....19, 21

*Dupuch-Carron v. Secretary of Health & Human Services*  
 969 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....43, 44

*Fluor Intercontinental, Inc. v. United States*  
 147 Fed. Cl. 309 (2009).....48

*Frazier v. McDonough*  
 66 F.4th 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2023) .....43

*Global Computer Enterprises, Inc. v. United States*  
 88 Fed. Cl. 350 (2009).....29

*Graham v. John Deere Company*  
 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....41

*Guardian Moving & Storage Co., Inc. v. United States*  
 657 Fed.Appx. 1018 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....19

*Haggar Company v. Helvering*  
 308 U.S. 389 (1940).....43

*Harmonia Holdings Group, LLC v. United States*  
 156 Fed. Cl. 238 (2021).....26

*Holley v. United States*  
 124 F.3d 1462 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....20

*Holy Trinity Church v. United States*  
 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....43

*Innovative Management Concepts, Inc. v. United States*  
 119 Fed. Cl. 240 (2014).....25

*Insap Services, Inc. v. United States*  
 145 Fed. Cl. 653 (2019).....30

*International Genomics Consortium v. United States*  
 104 Fed. Cl. 669 (2012).....51

*Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc. v. United States*  
 117 Fed. Cl. 764 (2014).....51

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Company of America v. United States*  
 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....19, 20

*Lane v. Pena*  
 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....20

*LaSalle Talman Bank, F.S.B. v. United States*  
 462 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....19

*McAfee, Inc. v. United States*  
 111 Fed. Cl. 696 (2013).....32

*McNeill v. United States*  
 563 U.S. 816 (2011).....43

*Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*  
 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....43

*Mission Essential Personnel, LLC v. United States*  
 104 Fed. Cl. 170 (2012).....24

*mLINQS, LLC v. United States*  
 No. 22-1351, 2023 WL 2366654 (Fed. Cl. Mar. 6, 2023).....7, 44, 45, 46

*MORI Associates, Inc. v. United States*  
 102 Fed. Cl. 503 (2011).....32, 45

*MORI Associates, Inc. v. United States*  
 113 Fed. Cl. 33 (2013).....29, 30

*Nexagen Networks, Inc. v. United States*  
 124 Fed. Cl. 645 (2015).....19

*NLRB v. Lion Oil Co.*  
 352 U.S. 282 (1957).....21

*Omega World Travel, Inc. v. United States*  
 82 Fed. Cl. 452 (2008).....49

*Orff v. United States*  
 545 U.S. 596 (2005).....20

*Palantir USG, Inc. v. United States*  
 129 Fed. Cl. 218, *aff'd* 904 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....44, 46

*Pitsker v. Office of Personnel Management*  
 234 F. 3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....43

*Res. Conservation Grp., LLC v. United States*  
 597 F.3d 1238 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....19

*Savantage Financial Services, Inc. v. United States*  
 81 Fed. Cl. 300 (2008) .....32

*Sealift, Inc. v. United States*  
 82 Fed. Cl. 527 (2008).....41

*Sebelius v. Cloer*  
 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....43

*Soriano v. United States*  
 352 U.S. 270 (1957).....20

*SRA International, Inc. v. United States*  
 766 F.3d 1409 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....22, 25, 26, 30

*Toibb v. Radloff*  
 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....21

*Tolliver Group, Inc. v. United States*  
 151 Fed. Cl. 70 (2020).....31, 45

*Trident Technologies, LLC v. United States*  
 118 Fed. Cl. 430 (2014).....48, 49

*United States v. Sherwood*  
 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....20



*United States v. Testan*  
 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....20

*United States v. Turkette*  
 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....43

*Winter v. FloorPro, Inc.*  
 570 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....20

**Statutes**

10 U.S.C. § 3406.....passim

10 U.S.C. § 3453 .....passim

28 U.S.C. § 1295 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1491 .....passim

41 U.S.C. §§ 7101 *et seq.*.....41, 51

**Regulations**

48 C.F.R. § 7.102 .....12

48 C.F.R. § 10.003 .....10

48 C.F.R. § 44.403 .....10

48 C.F.R. § 52.210-1.....passim

48 C.F.R. § 52.244-6.....passim

**Rules**

Federal Circuit Rule 28 .....2

Federal Circuit Rule 47.5 .....1

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 28.....2
